President: Lieutenant General Sir R Magowan KCB CBE
Chairman: Brig (Retd) MP Lowe MBE
General Secretary: Brig (Retd) MN Pountain CBE

Our reference: CCRS/8012/2024

17 April 2024

See Distribution

The CCRS Cadet Forces .22 Team Competition 2024 - Results

1. The 2024 CCRS .22 Team Competition (The Country Life) is now complete. Please find attached

the following results which can also be viewed online at www.ccrs.org.uk/results. Individual results will
be uploaded to www.ccrs.org.uk/shooting-scores/

a. Annex A — Results
b. Annex B — Judge’s Report
2. The Chairman, Council, Judge and all competitors wish to acknowledge the considerable part

played by the Supervisors and Administrators whose efforts have ensured the success of the
competition. Thank you one and all.

3. Headquarters are requested to distribute as appropriate in addition to the distribution shown on
this letter.
3. The CCRS Competitions Officer will contact shooting officers individually to arrange the postage

of all medals and collection of trophies.

Original Signed
Annabel Morriss
Competitions Officer

Annexes:
A. Results
B. Judge’s Report

Distribution:
External Internal

Action: Action:
HQ Regional Comd (Cdts) —SO1 Trg Competitions Officer
HQ Air Cadets — SO1 Trg

Information: Information:
Sea Cadet Corps National Staff Officer Shooting CCRS Executive
Army Cadets National Shooting Officer Maj (Retd) Frank Harris

RAFAC OC MCT
Chairman CCF Schools Committee
Chairman ISMC
All competing Teams
A charitable incorporated organisation; registered charity no. 1151650

Derby Lodge, National Shooting Centre, Bisley, Surrey GU24 ONY
01483 473095 | shooting.manager@ccrs.org.uk



mailto:shooting.manager@ccrs.org.uk
http://www.ccrs.org.uk/results
https://ccrs.org.uk/shooting-scores/

Annex A to
CCRS 8012
Dated 17 April 2024
CCRS CADET FORCES .22 TEAM COMPETITION
2024 Results

Total
Posn TEAM 1st/ Group Rapid Snap 1-3 L/scape  Total

2nd 100 160 120 380 120 500

1 RGS Gulidford CCF 1st 100 153 111 364 98 462
Cdt A Bhagat 25 39 29 93
Cdt A Zhang 25 37 29 91
Cdt J Nicholas 25 38 27 90
Cdt J Myers 25 39 26 90
Landscape leader: Cdt K
Serpant
2 Charterhouse CCF 1st 100 152 119 371 86 457
3 RGS Guildford CCF 3rd 100 138 111 349 101 450
4 Dollar Academy CCF 1st 100 141 115 356 92 448
5 Sutton Valence School CCF 1st 90 139 110 339 101 440
6 RGS Guildford CCF 2nd 100 149 107 356 77 433
7 Oundle School CCF 1st 90 147 105 342 88 430
8 Dollar Academy CCF 2nd 100 143 112 355 74 429
9 Dollar Academy CCF 3rd 85 139 110 334 91 425
10 StJohns School CCF 1st 95 139 113 347 77 424
11 Bedford School CCF 1st 100 124 107 331 83 414
12 Tonbridge School CCF 1st 100 143 107 350 58 408
13 Ampleforth College CCF 2nd 85 123 82 290 111 401
14 RGS Guildford CCF 4th 85 132 102 319 78 397
15 Oundle School CCF 2nd 90 128 103 321 75 396
16 Sutton Valence School CCF 2nd 85 133 112 330 57 387
17 Woycliffe College CCF 1st 95 130 95 320 54 374
18 Alleyn's School CCF 1st 90 118 68 276 97 373
19 StlJohns School CCF 2nd 90 116 92 298 60 358
20 Ampleforth College CCF 1st 80 126 87 293 62 355
21 Whitgift School CCF 2nd 65 99 90 254 98 352
22 45F(Worthing) Sgn ATC 1st 75 99 86 260 77 337
23 Whitgift School CCF 1st 95 86 58 239 84 323
24  Warminster School CCF 1st 70 89 65 224 73 297
25 Gordon's School CCF 1st 55 103 70 228 68 296
26 331 (Chesterfield) Sgn ATC 1st 75 98 53 226 60 286

Annex A



27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

coOo oo H W N BB

11
12

N OO NP

10

16

13

Alleyn's School
45F(Worthing) Sgn
45F(Worthing) Sgn
Repton School
HSY B coy

Charterhouse (2 firers only)

A and SH Bn

Morrison\s Academy

Morrison\s Academy

A and SH Bn

Clayesmore

Top Grouping scores

RGS Gulidford

Charterhouse
RGS Guildford
Dollar Academy
RGS Guildford
Dollar Academy
Bedford School

Tonbridge School

Top Rapid scores

RGS Gulidford

Charterhouse
RGS Guildford
Oundle School

Top Snap scores
Charterhouse

Dollar Academy
St Johns School

Dollar Academy

Sutton Valence School

Top Landscape scores

Ampleforth College

CCF
ATC
ATC
CCF
ACF
CCF
ACF
CCF
CCF
Ccf

CCF

CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF

CCF
CCF
CCF
CCF

CCF

CCF

2nd
3rd
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
2nd

1st

1st
1st

3rd
1st
2nd
2nd
1st

1st

1st
1st

2nd

1st

1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd

2nd

Annex A

35
65
40
60
30
50
45
40
30
25
30

100
100

100
100
100
100
100
100

100
100

100
90

100
100
95
100
85

85

79
81
53
67
38
65
74
66
66
56
29

153
152

138
141
149
143
124
143

153
152

149
147

152
141
139
143
133

123

67
61
64
36
43
55
NCR
43
53
NCR
15

111
119

111
115
107
112
107
107

111
119

107
105

119
115
113
112
112

82

Annex A to
CCRS 8012
Dated 17 April 2024

181
207
157
163
111
170
119
149
149
81
74

364
371

349
356
356
355
331
350

364
371

356
342

371
356
347
355
330

290

74
17
43
29
77
0
50
6
9
20
26

98
86

101
92
77
74
83
58

98
86

77
88

86
92
77
74
57

111

255
224
200
192
188
170
169
155
158
101
100

462
457

450
448
433
429
414
408

462
457

433
430

457
448
424
429
387

401



Annex A to

CCRS 8012

Dated 17 April 2024
RGS Guildford CCF 3rd 100 138 111 349 101 450
Sutton Valence School CCF 1st 90 139 110 339 101 440
RGS Gulidford CCF 1st 100 153 111 364 98 462
Whitgift School CCF 2nd 65 99 90 254 98 352
Top Community Cadet units
45F(Worthing) Sgn ATC 1st 75 99 86 260 77 337
331 (Chesterfield) Sqn ATC 1st 75 98 53 226 60 286
45F(Worthing) Sgn ATC 3rd 65 81 61 207 17 224

Individual scores of 90 or over

95
94
93
93
93
93
92
92
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
90
90
90
90
90

83

Cpl Grindon
Cdt Gondaruk
Cdt Bhagat
L/H Cowling
Cpl Parkins

Sgt McWilliams
LCpl Scheuerl
Sgt Cardozo
Cdt Zhang

Cdt Vazpinto
Sgt Hussain
Cpl Tam

Cpl Nikolic

Cpl Harris

Cdt Vermeulen
Cdt Myers

Cdt Nicholas
Cpl Flanagan
Sgt Stewart
PO Williams

Top Community Cadet

Cdt Macrae

Charterhouse
RGS Guildford
RGS Guildford
Charterhouse
Dollar
Tonbridge
Dollar
Charterhouse
RGS Guildford
Charterhouse
Dollar
Oundle

Dollar

Dollar

Sutton Valence
RGS Guildford
RGS Guildford
Oundle

Dollar

St Johns

45F (Worthing) Sgn ATC

Annex A



Annex B to
CCRS 8012
Dated 17 April 2024

CCRS CADET FORCES .22 TEAM COMPETITION (‘Country Life’)
2024 Judge’s report

There were a few more entries this year, compared with last, but, regrettably, fewer from Community
Cadet teams. Royal Grammar School, Guildford rather swept the board, with their 1st team winning the
Cup, their 3rd team coming third and their second team winning the '2nd team' competition.
Congratulations to them and to Charterhouse 1st team who came second with a really good score in the
first three series being let down by the right-hand objective on the Landscape target. 45F (Worthing) Sgn
ATC were the highest Community Cadet team and their Cadet Macrae was the highest Community cadet.
Well done to them.

There are signs that teams are getting to grips with the new Cadet .22 rifle. There were many more scores
of 100 in the Grouping which is heartening. The second year of the extended time limit for the Rapid meant
that most firers got off ten well-aimed shots and scoring on the snap targets was often good.

The Landscape provided the usual challenge to Leaders and firers alike. Ampleforth College 2nd team
scored a magnificent 111, but other scores over 100 were rare, just RGS Guildford 3rd team and Sutton
Valence 1st team scoring 101. Well done to them all. The objective by the small 'fortress' in the centre
seemed to cause the most problems.

Once again, admin proved a problem in some cases. The use of labels on the front of targets meant that |
could easily identify who had fired it and how many shots had been fired. Almost all the snap targets had
backers (a reversed single bull target does nicely) so thank you for sending them. Most units had identified
the range length and only a very few had erroneously filled in estimated scores. Please note that there is no
need to send the Landscape target in a tube - just fold it up with the other targets and send it in a large
envelope. Other targets forced down a tube are a pain to extract! | know that the rules are strange and
complicated, so congratulations to the Officers i/c and the Supervising Officers who got things right! | hope
the cadets enjoyed this unusual shoot once again.

Frank Harriss, Judge April 2024

Annex B



