

Council for Cadet Rifle Shooting

President: Lieutenant General Sir R Magowan KCB CBE Chairman: Brig (Retd) MP Lowe MBE General Secretary: Brig (Retd) MN Pountain CBE

Our reference: CCRS/8012/2024

17 April 2024

See Distribution

The CCRS Cadet Forces .22 Team Competition 2024 - Results

1. The 2024 CCRS .22 Team Competition (The Country Life) is now complete. Please find attached the following results which can also be viewed online at <u>www.ccrs.org.uk/results</u>. Individual results will be uploaded to <u>www.ccrs.org.uk/shooting-scores/</u>

- a. Annex A Results
- b. Annex B Judge's Report

2. The Chairman, Council, Judge and all competitors wish to acknowledge the considerable part played by the Supervisors and Administrators whose efforts have ensured the success of the competition. Thank you one and all.

3. Headquarters are requested to distribute as appropriate in addition to the distribution shown on this letter.

3. The CCRS Competitions Officer will contact shooting officers individually to arrange the postage of all medals and collection of trophies.

Original Signed Annabel Morriss Competitions Officer

Annexes:

A. ResultsB. Judge's Report

Distribution: External

Action: HQ Regional Comd (Cdts) – SO1 Trg HQ Air Cadets – SO1 Trg

Information: Sea Cadet Corps National Staff Officer Shooting Army Cadets National Shooting Officer RAFAC OC MCT Chairman CCF Schools Committee Chairman ISMC All competing Teams Internal

Action: Competitions Officer

Information: CCRS Executive Maj (Retd) Frank Harris

A charitable incorporated organisation; registered charity no. 1151650 Derby Lodge, National Shooting Centre, Bisley, Surrey GU24 0NY 01483 473095 | <u>shooting.manager@ccrs.org.uk</u>

Annex A to CCRS 8012 Dated 17 April 2024

CCRS CADET FORCES .22 TEAM COMPETITION 2024 Results

							Total		
Posn	TEAM		1st /	Group	Rapid	Snap	1-3	L/scape	Total
			2nd	100	160	120	380	120	500
1	RGS Gulidford	CCF	1st	100	153	111	364	98	462
	Cdt A Bhagat			25	39	29	93		
	Cdt A Zhang			25	37	29	91		
	Cdt J Nicholas			25	38	27	90		
	Cdt J Myers Landscape leader: Cdt K Serpant			25	39	26	90		
2	Charterhouse	CCF	1st	100	152	119	371	86	457
3	RGS Guildford	CCF	3rd	100	138	111	349	101	450
4	Dollar Academy	CCF	1st	100	141	115	356	92	448
5	Sutton Valence School	CCF	1st	90	139	110	339	101	440
6	RGS Guildford	CCF	2nd	100	149	107	356	77	433
7	Oundle School	CCF	1st	90	147	105	342	88	430
8	Dollar Academy	CCF	2nd	100	143	112	355	74	429
9	Dollar Academy	CCF	3rd	85	139	110	334	91	425
10	St Johns School	CCF	1st	95	139	113	347	77	424
11	Bedford School	CCF	1st	100	124	107	331	83	414
12	Tonbridge School	CCF	1st	100	143	107	350	58	408
13	Ampleforth College	CCF	2nd	85	123	82	290	111	401
14	RGS Guildford	CCF	4th	85	132	102	319	78	397
15	Oundle School	CCF	2nd	90	128	103	321	75	396
16	Sutton Valence School	CCF	2nd	85	133	112	330	57	387
17	Wycliffe College	CCF	1st	95	130	95	320	54	374
18	Alleyn's School	CCF	1st	90	118	68	276	97	373
19	St Johns School	CCF	2nd	90	116	92	298	60	358
20	Ampleforth College	CCF	1st	80	126	87	293	62	355
21	Whitgift School	CCF	2nd	65	99	90	254	98	352
22	45F(Worthing) Sqn	ATC	1st	75	99	86	260	77	337
23	Whitgift School	CCF	1st	95	86	58	239	84	323
24	Warminster School	CCF	1st	70	89	65	224	73	297
25	Gordon's School	CCF	1st	55	103	70	228	68	296
26	331 (Chesterfield) Sqn	ATC	1st	75	98	53	226	60	286

							Annex A to CCRS 8012 Dated 17 April 2024		
27	Alleyn's School	CCF	2nd	35	79	67	181	74	255
28	45F(Worthing) Sqn	ATC	3rd	65	81	61	207	17	224
29	45F(Worthing) Sqn	ATC	2nd	40	53	64	157	43	200
30	Repton School	CCF	1st	60	67	36	163	29	192
31	HSY B coy	ACF	1st	30	38	43	111	77	188
32	Charterhouse (2 firers only)	CCF	2nd	50	65	55	170	0	170
33	A and SH Bn	ACF	1st	45	74	NCR	119	50	169
34	Morrison\s Academy	CCF	1st	40	66	43	149	6	155
35	Morrison\s Academy	CCF	2nd	30	66	53	149	9	158
36	A and SH Bn	CCf	2nd	25	56	NCR	81	20	101
37	Clayesmore	CCF	1st	30	29	15	74	26	100
	Top Grouping scores								
1	RGS Gulidford	CCF	1st	100	153	111	364	98	462
2	Charterhouse	CCF	1st	100	152	119	371	86	457
3	RGS Guildford	CCF	3rd	100	138	111	349	101	450
4	Dollar Academy	CCF	1st	100	141	115	356	92	448
6	RGS Guildford	CCF	2nd	100	149	107	356	77	433
8	Dollar Academy	CCF	2nd	100	143	112	355	74	429
11	Bedford School	CCF	1st	100	124	107	331	83	414
12	Tonbridge School	CCF	1st	100	143	107	350	58	408
	Top Rapid scores								
1	RGS Gulidford	CCF	1st	100	153	111	364	98	462
2	Charterhouse	CCF	1st	100	152	119	371	86	457
6	RGS Guildford	CCF	2nd	100	149	107	356	77	433
7	Oundle School	CCF	1st	90	147	105	342	88	430
	Top Snap scores								
2	Charterhouse	CCF	1st	100	152	119	371	86	457
4	Dollar Academy	CCF	1st	100	141	115	356	92	448
10	St Johns School	CCF	1st	95	139	113	347	77	424
8	Dollar Academy	CCF	2nd	100	143	112	355	74	429
16	Sutton Valence School	CCF	2nd	85	133	112	330	57	387
	Top Landscape scores								
13	Ampleforth College	CCF	2nd	85	123	82	290	111	401
			Annoy	ν Λ					

							Annex A to CCRS 8012 Dated 17 April 2024		
3	RGS Guildford	CCF	3rd	100	138	111	349	101	450
5	Sutton Valence School	CCF	1st	90	139	110	339	101	440
1	RGS Gulidford	CCF	1st	100	153	111	364	98	462
21	Whitgift School	CCF	2nd	65	99	90	254	98	352
	Top Community Cadet units								
22	45F(Worthing) Sqn	ATC	1st	75	99	86	260	77	337
26	331 (Chesterfield) Sqn	ATC	1st	75	98	53	226	60	286
28	45F(Worthing) Sqn	ATC	3rd	65	81	61	207	17	224

Individual scores of 90 or over

95	Cpl Grindon	Charterhouse
94	Cdt Gondaruk	RGS Guildford
93	Cdt Bhagat	RGS Guildford
93	L/H Cowling	Charterhouse
93	Cpl Parkins	Dollar
93	Sgt McWilliams	Tonbridge
92	LCpl Scheuerl	Dollar
92	Sgt Cardozo	Charterhouse
91	Cdt Zhang	RGS Guildford
91	Cdt Vazpinto	Charterhouse
91	Sgt Hussain	Dollar
91	Cpl Tam	Oundle
91	Cpl Nikolic	Dollar
91	Cpl Harris	Dollar
91	Cdt Vermeulen	Sutton Valence
90	Cdt Myers	RGS Guildford
90	Cdt Nicholas	RGS Guildford
90	Cpl Flanagan	Oundle
90	Sgt Stewart	Dollar
90	PO Williams	St Johns

Top Community Cadet

83 Cdt Macrae

45F (Worthing) Sqn ATC

CCRS CADET FORCES .22 TEAM COMPETITION ('Country Life') 2024 Judge's report

There were a few more entries this year, compared with last, but, regrettably, fewer from Community Cadet teams. Royal Grammar School, Guildford rather swept the board, with their 1st team winning the Cup, their 3rd team coming third and their second team winning the '2nd team' competition. Congratulations to them and to Charterhouse 1st team who came second with a really good score in the first three series being let down by the right-hand objective on the Landscape target. 45F (Worthing) Sqn ATC were the highest Community Cadet team and their Cadet Macrae was the highest Community cadet. Well done to them.

There are signs that teams are getting to grips with the new Cadet .22 rifle. There were many more scores of 100 in the Grouping which is heartening. The second year of the extended time limit for the Rapid meant that most firers got off ten well-aimed shots and scoring on the snap targets was often good.

The Landscape provided the usual challenge to Leaders and firers alike. Ampleforth College 2nd team scored a magnificent 111, but other scores over 100 were rare, just RGS Guildford 3rd team and Sutton Valence 1st team scoring 101. Well done to them all. The objective by the small 'fortress' in the centre seemed to cause the most problems.

Once again, admin proved a problem in some cases. The use of labels on the front of targets meant that I could easily identify who had fired it and how many shots had been fired. Almost all the snap targets had backers (a reversed single bull target does nicely) so thank you for sending them. Most units had identified the range length and only a very few had erroneously filled in estimated scores. Please note that there is no need to send the Landscape target in a tube - just fold it up with the other targets and send it in a large envelope. Other targets forced down a tube are a pain to extract! I know that the rules are strange and complicated, so congratulations to the Officers i/c and the Supervising Officers who got things right! I hope the cadets enjoyed this unusual shoot once again.

Frank Harriss, Judge April 2024